

No. 88-605

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1988

WILLIAM L. WEBSTER, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SERVICES, *et al.*,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ORGANIZATION
FOR WOMEN AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING APPELLEES**

JOHN S.L. KATZ
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7000
*Counsel for
The National Organization
for Women*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. <i>ROE v. WADE</i> SHOULD BE UPHELD	3
A. <i>Roe v. Wade</i> Was Correctly Decided.....	3
B. Reversing or Limiting <i>Roe v. Wade</i> Would Have Negative Results	13
1. Anti-Abortion Laws Do Not Prevent Abortions	13
2. Banning Abortion Threatens Women's Lives	15
3. Allowing the States to Regulate Abor- tions Will Reduce the Availability of Abortion in All States	17
4. Reconsidering <i>Roe v. Wade</i> Would Create Legal Confusion	18
II. <i>STARE DECISIS</i> PRECLUDES OVERRUL- ING <i>ROE v. WADE</i>	20
A. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Should Be Given Strict Adher- ence Where Individual Rights Are at Stake..	20
B. <i>Roe v. Wade</i> Is Consistent with Prior Prece- dent	23
III. THE MISSOURI STATUTE AT ISSUE HERE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bailey v. Alabama</i> , 219 U.S. 219 (1911)	12
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977)	10
<i>Beilotti v. Baird</i> , 428 U.S. 132 (1976)	23
<i>Carey v. Population Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	5, 23
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	7, 23, 25
<i>Connecticut v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975)	24
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	21, 22
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	24
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	18, 23
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	22
<i>Feldman v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 487 (1944)	9
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	22
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	5, 18, 23
<i>Harris v. McCrae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	23, 24, 26
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940)	21, 22
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981)	23
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884)	8
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1967)	23
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	24, 27
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	23
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court of Sonoma County</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981)	11
<i>Mitchell v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 600 (1974) ..	21
<i>Monell v. Dept. of Social Services of the City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	21, 22
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	8
<i>McFall v. Shrimp</i> , 10 Pa. D. & C.3d 90 (C.P. Ct. 1978)	11
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) ..	4, 9
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) ..	23
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 51 (1976)	23, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n of Kansas City, Missouri v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983).....	23, 25
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 538 (1896).....	12
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	6
<i>Poelker v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 519 (1977).....	23
<i>Pollack v. Farmer's Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895).....	22
<i>Reproductive Health Services v. Webster</i> , 851 F.2d 1071 (1988).....	1, 25, 26, 27
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sendak v. Arnold</i> , 429 U.S. 968 (1976).....	24
<i>Simopoulous v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983).....	23
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	24
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	23
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873).....	12, 13
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 55 U.S.L.W. 5038 (1987) ..	21
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	23
<i>Taylor and Marshall v. Beckham</i> , 178 U.S. 548 (1900).....	8
<i>Thomas v. Washington Gas Light Co.</i> , 448 U.S. 261 (1980).....	21, 22
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Union Pacific Rwy. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891).....	11
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	6
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	20, 22
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	27
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	8
<i>Williams v. Zbarez</i> , 448 U.S. 358 (1980).....	23

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

Amend. XIII.....	12, 13
Mo. Rev. Stat. (Vernon Supp. 1986) :	
§ 1.205.1(1).....	25
§ 188.029.....	25
§ 188.205.....	26
§ 188.210.....	26
§ 188.215.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

MISCELLANEOUS:	Page
Brief of the United States as amicus curiae	5, 20, 21
Cates, <i>Putting the Risk in Perspective</i> , Contraceptive Technology Update (November, 1989)	16
Forrest and Henshaw, <i>The Harassment of U.S. Abortion Providers in Abortion Services in the United States, Each State & Metropolitan Area, 1984-1985</i> (Guttmacher Institute 1988)	17, 18
Fox, <i>Abortion Deaths in California</i> , 98 Am. J. of Obst. and Gynec. 645 (1967)	14, 15
Frejka, <i>Induced Abortion and Fertility in Abortion Services in the United States Each State & Metropolitan Area, 1984-1985</i> (Guttmacher Institute 1988)	16, 17
Gallagher, <i>Prenatal Invasions & Interventions: What's Wrong with Fetal Rights</i> , 10 Harv. Women L.J. 9 (1987)	19
Garfield, <i>Privacy, Abortion, and Judicial Review</i> , 61 Wash. L. Rev. 293 (1986)	5, 9
Goldberg, <i>Equal Justice: The Warren Era and the Supreme Court</i> (1972)	20, 22
<i>Hearing on the Medical and Psychological Impact of Abortion Before the Human Resources and Intergovernmental Relations Subcomm. of the House Comm. on Governmental Operations</i> , 101st Cong., 1st Sess. 26 (1989) (Statement of Dr. Jaroslav Fabian Hulka, Professor of Obst. and Gynec., School of Medicine, University of North Carolina)	14, 16
<i>Hearing on the Medical and Psychological Impact of Abortion Before the Human Resources and Intergovernmental Relations Subcomm. of the House Comm. on Governmental Operations</i> , 101st Cong., 1st Sess. 26 (1989) (Final Draft Report of the Honorable C. Everett Koop, M.D., Surgeon General of the United States)	13, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hearing on the Medical and Psychological Impact of Abortion Before the Human Resources and Intergovernmental Relations Subcomm. of the House Comm. on Governmental Operations, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. 26 (1989) (Statement of Ralph R. Reed, M.D., Acting Assistant Secretary for Health, United States Public Health Service, Department of Health and Human Services)</i>	16
Huber, <i>Restricting or Prohibiting Abortion by Constitutional Amendment: Some Health Implications</i> , 27 J. of Repro. Med. 729 (1982).....	16, 18
Leff, <i>The Leff Dictionary of Law: A Fragment</i> , 94 Yale L.J. 1855 (1985)	7
Levin, Rizzi, and Veprovsy, <i>Management of Incomplete Abortion</i> , 83 Am. J. of Obst. and Gynec. 9 (1962)	15
Luker, <i>Abortion and the Politics of Motherhood</i> (1984)	6
Monaghan, <i>Stare Decisis and Constitutional Adjudication</i> , 88 Columbia L. Rev. 723 (1988).....	21
N.Y. Times, October 30, 1988.....	19
N.Y. Times, November 26, 1988.....	14, 15
Reid, <i>Assessment and Management of the Seriously Ill Patient Following Abortion</i> , 199 J. of Am. Med. Ass'n 141 (1967)	15
Rhoden, <i>Trimesters and Technology: Revamping Roe v. Wade</i> , 95 Yale L.J. 639 (1986).....	7
Sherman, <i>Fetal Rights</i> , 11 Nat'l L.J. 25 (1988)....	19
Stevenson and Yang, <i>Septic Abortion with Shock</i> , 83 Am. J. of Obst. and Gynec. 1229 (1962).....	15
Tietze, <i>Induced Abortion, A World Review 1986</i> (Guttmacher Institute 1986)	14, 15, 17, 18
Tribe, <i>The Supreme Court, 1972 Term—Foreword: Toward a Model of Roles in the Due Process of Life and Law</i> , 87 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1973).....	13
Westfall, <i>Beyond Abortion: The Potential Reach of a Human Life Amendment</i> , 8 Am. J. of L. & Med. 97 (1982)	19
<i>World Abortion Trends</i> , 9 Population 1 (Sept. 1982 (Population Crisis Comm.).....	14
